March 26, 2021

City of Lake Worth Beach
7 North Dixie Highway
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33460

RE: Amici Engineering Contractors, LLC
Project: 2 Inch Water Main Replacement-Phases V & VI,
Solicitation No. IFB 21-201
Bond No. PB12159900284

To Whom It May Concern:

We have executed the enclosed bonds on behalf of the above captioned contractor in favor of the
City of Lake Worth Beach. Please note that we have not dated the bonds or the Power of
Attorney. The copy of the contract we received was not dated and as the bonds follow the
contract they should not be dated prior to the contract.

Please accept this letter as authorization to date the enclosed Performance bond(s), Payment
bond(s), and the attached Power of Attorney for the captioned project. Please date these items
concurrently with the contract date and fax a copy to our office at 305-328-4838 or email

lily @altersurety.com so that we can activate the bond coverage.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you have any questions in this regard. Thank
you.

Yours truly,
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Warren M. Alter,
Attorney-in-Fact

~

- o\

.

5979 N.W. 151st Street ® Suite 202 ¢ Miami Lakes, FL 33014
Phone: 305-517-3803 ¢ Fax: 305-328-4838



CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH
PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND
(Pursuant to secs. 255.05 and 337.18, Fla. Stat.)
Surety Bond No. PB12159900284

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:

Name: Amici Engineering Contractors, LLC Name: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Principal Business Address: 10621 SW 139th Street Principal Business Address One Bala Plaza, Ste 100
Miami, FL 33176 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

Telephone Number: (954) 650-4699 Telephone Number: (610) 206-7836

OWNER:

City of Lake Worth Beach

7 North Dixie Highway

Lake Worth Beach, FL. 33460
(561) 586-1600/ (561) 586-1710

CONTRACT:

Date:

Amount: Three Million Six Hundred Seventy-eight Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-eight & 00/100 ($3,678,888.00)
Description (Name and Location): 2 Inch Water Main Replacement-Phases V & VI, Project No. IFB 21-201

BOND

Date (Not earlier than Contract Date):

Amount: Three Million Six Hundred Seventy-eight Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-eight & 00/100 ($3,678,888.00)
Modifications to this Bond Form:

This Bond is issued in favor of the City of Lake Worth Beach/Owner conditioned on the full and faithful

performance of the Contract.

L. Contractor has entered into Project No. IFB 21-201 with the City for the project titled

2 Inch Water Main Replacement- . . .
¢ _Phases V & VI ” (the “Contract™), with conditions and provisions as are further

described in the aforementioned Contract, which Contract, including ail of its attachments, exhibits and
incorporated documents (hereinafter, collectively, the “Contract Documents™) is by reference made a part

hereof for the purposes of explaining this bond.

2. Principal and Surety are bound to the Owner in the sum of the Contract Amount set forth above for
payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly

and severally.



8. THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

a. Performs the Work required of and in accordance with the Contract Documents at the
times and in the manner prescribed in the Contract Documents, which are made a part of this bond by

reference; and

b. Inaccordance with sec. 255.05 and sec. 337.18, Florida Statutes, promptly makes payment
sto all persons, defined in sec. 713.01, Florida Statutes, who furnish labor, services or materials for

prosecution of the work set forth in the Contract Documents described above; and

c. Pays Owner all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and
professional fees, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees, including appellate

proceedings, that Owner sustains because of a default by Principal under the Contract Documents; and

d. Performs the warranty and guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the
Contract Documents for the time specified in the Contract Documents, then this bond is void; otherwise it

remains in full force.

4. Section 255.05, Fla. Stat., as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein,
is incorporated herein by reference.

5. Any action ingtituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the
notice and time limitation provisions in secs. 255.05(2) and (10), Fla. Stat., and those of sec. 337.18, Fla. Stat.
6. Any changes in or under the Contract D ocuments and compliance or noncompliance with any
formalities connected with the Contract Documents or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under
this bond, and Surety waives notice of such changes.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay
and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance,
Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their

obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.



8. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in
Palm Beach County, Florida, and not elsewhere.
Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms included herein and as

required under Florida Statutes, do each cause this Performance and Payment Bond to be duly executed on
its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative.

day of ,2021.

“““nmm,,,,,

Amici Enqir‘;é&jng Contractors, LLC

C
WitieSs Principal SO '{&7'6,’
§§l" % Qy/\ ‘\ o“a_
0/ - M YAZ
= =<4 i deE
i B {33
Title Managing Member ED. SEAL/. 3
(Corporate Seal) e, L OR\DP“\\\\\“
L e
%Mﬂﬁ( Philadelphia Tidemnity Insurance Company
Witness | / Surety

(Jal_—

Attorney-in-Fact
(Attach Power of Attorney)

Warren M. Alter
Print Name

(Corporate Seal)


chris
Pencil

chris
Pencil

chris
Typewritten Text
Managing Member


PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint David T. Satine, Warren M. Alter and Jonathan A. Bursevich of

Alter Surety Group, Inc. , its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of
indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed

$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14" of November, 2016.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute
on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other
writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and
(2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,
be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid
and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to
which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS
CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

ooy W

LI

f i

iai 1927 =}

[ %M 3 g -

%2&;“ ...... "‘;;39‘,# d <M

N e
(Seal) W

Robert D. O’Leary Jr., President & CEO
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27" day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that

he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

com h
NOTARIAL SEAL (\(Y‘ W
Mo K Notary Public 10°
Loer Morion T Uomsgameny Cou Notary Public: (,W\.Qéﬂ\/\ i

nly
My Commission Expires Sepl. 25, 2021

residing at: Bala Cynwyd. PA
(Notary Seal)
My commission expires: September 25, 2021

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 27" day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify
that Robert D. O’Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President
of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this day of 520

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary : )
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY S sS4 -




